

THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

No. 16-1265
Polk County Case No. LACL120967

ALEXANDER SHCHARANSKY v. VADIM SHAPIRO, BORIS PUSIN, ILYA
and TATIANA SHCHARANSKY, MARKEVICH, ALEX KOMM and
(Plaintiffs-Appellants), DMITRY KHOTS,
(Defendants-Appellees).

ALEX KOMM, ILYA v. ALEXANDER SHCHARANSKY,
MARKEVICH, BORIS G. PUSIN, (Counterclaim Defendant).
VADIM SHAPIRO, and DMITRY
KHOTS,
(Counterclaim Plaintiffs),

ALEX KOMM, ILYA v. BORIS SHCHARANSKY, ZOYA
MARKEVICH, BORIS G. PUSIN, STAROSELSKY, LEONID
VADIM SHAPIRO, AND DMITRY SHCHARANSKY and SLAVA
KHOTS, STAROSELSKY,
(Cross-Petition Plaintiffs), (Cross-Petition Defendants).

ALEX KOMM, ILYA v. CONTINUOUS CONTROL SOLUTIONS,
MARKEVICH, BORIS G. PUSIN, LLC,
VADIM SHAPIRO, and DMITRY (Third-Party Defendants).
KHOTS,
(Third-Party Petition Plaintiffs),

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT IN AND FOR
POLK COUNTY, IOWA
HONORABLE DAVID M. PORTER

APPELLEES' FINAL BRIEF

Jason C. Palmer AT0006089
Timothy N. Lillwitz AT0008904
801 Grand Avenue, Suite 3700
Des Moines, IA 50309-8004
Tel: (515) 243-4191
Fax: (515) 246-5808
E-Mail: palmer.jason@bradshawlaw.com
E-Mail: lillwitz.timothy@bradshawlaw.com

ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLEES VADIM SHAPIRO, BORIS
PUSIN, ILYA MARKEVICH, ALEX KOMM and DMITRY
KHOTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS 3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES 4

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES 6

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 7

A. Nature of the Case7

B. Prior Proceedings7

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS 9

A. History Between The Parties9

B. Payments At Issue In Plaintiffs’ Contribution Claim.....12

i. The June 2010 payment to Wells Fargo.....12

**ii. The September and December 2010 payments to
 Wells Fargo14**

**C. Plaintiffs’ Reason For Paying Full Balance In December
 201016**

ARGUMENT..... 18

**I. The District Court Correctly Held that No Contribution
 Claim Exists Under Iowa Law 18**

A. Standard of Review18

B. Preservation of Error18

C. Analysis.....22

**1. The District Court correctly interpreted *Allison*
 and correctly inquired into the source of the funds
 used for payment.22**

2. The District Court correctly refused to label these transactions as either Gifts or Loans.....29

II. In the Event this Court Reverses the District Court’s Ruling, this Case should be Remanded, Without Judgment Entry, for Further Proceedings Regarding the Counterclaim and Cross Petition..... 33

CONCLUSION 39

REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT 39

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYPEFACE REQUIREMENTS AND TYPE-VOLUME LIMITATION..... 39

CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE 39

ATTORNEY’S COST CERTIFICATE 40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Allison v. L.E. Allison Estate, 560 N.W.2d 333 (Iowa 1997)..... 22, 23, 25, 33

Baur v. Baur Farms, Inc., 832 N.W.2d 663 (Iowa 2013) 19

Bellach v. IMT Ins. Co., 573 N.W.2d 903 (Iowa 1998) 19

Boyle v. Alum-Line, Inc., 710 N.W.2d 741 Iowa 2006) 19

Diaryland Ins. Co. v. Mumert, 212 N.W.2d 436 (Iowa 1973) 22

Dolezal v. City of Cedar Rapids, 326 N.W.2d 355 (Iowa 1982)..... 36

Explore Info. Servs. v. Iowa Ct. Info. Sys., 636 N.W.2d 50 (Iowa 2001)..... 19, 21

Hadsall v. West, 246 Iowa 606, 67 N.W.2d 516 (1954)..... 18

Hedlund v. State, 875 N.W.2d 720 (Iowa 2016) 19

Hills Bank & Trust Co v. Converse, 772 N.W.2d 764 (Iowa 2009)..... 23, 28

<i>In re Marriage of Ballstaedt</i> , 606 N.W.2d 345 (Iowa 2000)	36
<i>Jackson v. Lacy</i> , 100 P.2d 313 (Cal. Dist. Ct. App. 1940)	23
<i>Johanik v. Des Moines Drug Co.</i> , 235 Iowa 679, 17 N.W.2d 385 (1945)	35
<i>Perkins v. Madison Cnty. Livestock & Fair Assn.</i> , 613 N.W.2d 264 (Iowa 2000)	18, 31
<i>San Joaquin Valley Bank v. Gate City Oil Co.</i> , 173 P. 781 (Cal. Dist. Ct. App. 1918).....	23, 24, 27, 33
<i>Shcharansky v. Shapiro</i> , No. 13-0151, 2013 WL 6116883 (Iowa Ct. App. Nov. 20, 2013).....	27
<i>Sierra Club Iowa Chapter v. Iowa Dept. of Transp.</i> , 832 N.W.2d 636 (Iowa 2013)	22
<i>Tetzlaff v. Camp</i> , 715 N.W.2d 256 (Iowa 2006).....	19
<i>Tigges v. City of Ames</i> , 356 N.W.2d 503 (Iowa 1984).....	19
Rules	
Iowa R. App. P. 6.101	19
Iowa R. App. P. 6.1206.....	37
Iowa R. App. P. 6.907.....	18
Iowa R. Civ. P. 1.244.....	34, 37
Iowa R. Civ. P. 1.957.....	37, 38
Secondary Sources	
18 Am. Jur. 2d <i>Contribution</i> § 12.....	23, 27
